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INSIDE INFORMATION ANNOUNCEMENT
PRELIMINARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

This announcement is made by Yangtze Optical Fibre and Cable Joint Stock Limited Company*
R A FR/AF (the “Company”, together with its subsidiaries, collectively the
“Group”) pursuant to Rule 13.09(2)(a) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance
(Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) would like to inform the Company’s
shareholders and potential investors the following unaudited consolidated interim results of
the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2025, which is extracted from the Group’s latest
unaudited management accounts and other information currently available:



MAJOR FINANCIAL DATA AND INDICATORS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30, 2025

Item

Total Operating income

Operating profit

Profit before income tax

Net profit attributable to shareholders
of the listed company

Net profit attributable to shareholders
of the listed company after deducting
non-recurring gain or loss

Basic earnings per share (RMB/share)

Weighted average return on net assets
(%)

Total assets

Equity attributable to shareholders
of the listed company

Share capital

Net assets per share attributable to
shareholders of the listed company
(RMB/share)

Unit: Million Yuan

The current
reporting
period

6,384
313
386

296

138

0.39

2.53

As at the end
of the current
reporting
period

31,834

11,505
758

15.18

The
corresponding
period of

last year

5,348
163
347

378

120

0.50

3.34

As at the
beginning of
the current
reporting
period
31,727

11,629
758

15.34

Currency: RMB

Increase/
Decrease (%)

19.37
92.02
11.24
(21.69)
15.00
(22.00)

(24.25)

Increase/
Decrease (%)

0.34

(1.07)

(1.04)

Notes: 1. The figures as at the beginning of the current reporting period are the same as the figures as at
the end of last year.
2. The above financial data and indicators are based on the figures in the consolidated financial

statements of the Company.



DESCRIPTION ON OPERATING RESULTS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

In the first half of 2025, the global optical fibre and cable industry was under persistent
market pressure. During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company’s total revenue
was approximately RMB6,384 million, representing an increase of approximately 19.37%
as compared to the same period of last year; the net profit attributable to the equity
shareholders of the Company was approximately RMB296 million, representing a decrease of
approximately 21.69% as compared to the same period of last year; the net profit attributable
to the equity shareholders of the Company after deduction of non-recurring gain and loss
was approximately RMB138 million, representing an increase of approximately 15.00% as
compared to the same period of last year.

RISK WARNING

The major financial data for the six months ended June 30, 2025 as set out in this
announcement are preliminary unaudited financial data, which are extracted directly from the
latest unaudited management accounts of the Group and have not been audited by certified
public accountants. As a result, differences may be found between the financial data herein
and those to be disclosed in the interim results announcement of the Company for the six
months ended June 30, 2025. The specific and accurate financial data shall be subject to the
interim results announcement for the six months ended June 30, 2025, which is expected to
be announced by the Company on August 29, 2025.

Investors are advised to make decision with prudence and pay attention to the investment
risks.

By Order of the Board
Yangtze Optical Fibre and Cable Joint Stock Limited Company*
REKEXERDERDT
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