Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



### Yangtze Optical Fibre and Cable Joint Stock Limited Company\*

長飛光纖光纜股份有限公司

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 6869)

# INSIDE INFORMATION ANNOUNCEMENT PRELIMINARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

This announcement is made by Yangtze Optical Fibre and Cable Joint Stock Limited Company\* 長飛光纖光纜股份有限公司 (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, collectively the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2)(a) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The board of directors of the Company (the "**Board**") would like to inform the Company's shareholders and potential investors the following unaudited consolidated interim results of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2025, which is extracted from the Group's latest unaudited management accounts and other information currently available:

## 1. MAJOR FINANCIAL DATA AND INDICATORS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Unit: Million Yuan Currency: RMB

Item	The current reporting period	The corresponding period of last year	Increase/ Decrease (%)
Total Operating income	6,384	5,348	19.37
Operating profit	313	163	92.02
Profit before income tax	386	347	11.24
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the listed company Net profit attributable to shareholders of the listed company after deducting	296	378	(21.69)
non-recurring gain or loss	138	120	15.00
Basic earnings per share (RMB/share)	0.39	0.50	(22.00)
Weighted average return on net assets	0.57	0.50	(22.00)
(%)	2.53	3.34	(24.25)
	As at the end of the current reporting period	As at the beginning of the current reporting period	Increase/ Decrease (%)
Total assets	31,834	31,727	0.34
Equity attributable to shareholders of the listed company Share capital Net assets per share attributable to shareholders of the listed company	11,505 758	11,629 758	(1.07)
(RMB/share)	15.18	15.34	(1.04)

Notes: 1. The figures as at the beginning of the current reporting period are the same as the figures as at the end of last year.

<sup>2.</sup> The above financial data and indicators are based on the figures in the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

### 2. DESCRIPTION ON OPERATING RESULTS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

In the first half of 2025, the global optical fibre and cable industry was under persistent market pressure. During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company's total revenue was approximately RMB6,384 million, representing an increase of approximately 19.37% as compared to the same period of last year; the net profit attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company was approximately RMB296 million, representing a decrease of approximately 21.69% as compared to the same period of last year; the net profit attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company after deduction of non-recurring gain and loss was approximately RMB138 million, representing an increase of approximately 15.00% as compared to the same period of last year.

#### 3. RISK WARNING

The major financial data for the six months ended June 30, 2025 as set out in this announcement are preliminary unaudited financial data, which are extracted directly from the latest unaudited management accounts of the Group and have not been audited by certified public accountants. As a result, differences may be found between the financial data herein and those to be disclosed in the interim results announcement of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2025. The specific and accurate financial data shall be subject to the interim results announcement for the six months ended June 30, 2025, which is expected to be announced by the Company on August 29, 2025.

Investors are advised to make decision with prudence and pay attention to the investment risks.

By Order of the Board

Yangtze Optical Fibre and Cable Joint Stock Limited Company\*
長飛光纖光纜股份有限公司

Ma Jie

Chairman

Wuhan, PRC, August 27, 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zhuang Dan as executive director; Mr. Ma Jie, Mr. Lars Frederick Persson, Mr. Guo Tao, Mr. Pier Francesco Facchini, Mr. Hamavand Rayomand Shroff, Mr. Xiong Xiangfeng and Mr. Mei Yong as non-executive directors; and Mr. Bingsheng Teng, Mr. Song Wei, Ms. Li Chang'ai and Mr. Tsang Hin Fun Anthony as independent non-executive directors.

\* For identification purposes only